CHAPTER 8

ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (COMMERCIAL ONLY)

Section:

11-8-1: International Energy Conservation Code Adopted, Commercial Only

11-8-2: Additions, Insertions and Changes

11-8-3: Illinois Energy Efficient Building Act.

11-8-1: ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

COMMERCIAL ONLY: That a certain document, three (3) copies of which are on file in the office of the Village Clerk of the Village of East Alton, being marked and designated as the *International Energy Conservation Code*, 2015 Edition, including the Appendix details, except those for wood foundations which are prohibited, as published by the International Code Council, be and is hereby adopted as the Energy Conservation Code of the Village of East Alton, in the State of Illinois for regulating and governing energy efficient building envelopes and installation of energy efficient mechanical, lighting and power systems as herein provided for commercial buildings (not for residential buildings); providing for the issuance of permits and collection of fees therefore; and each and all of the regulations, provisions, penalties, conditions and terms of said energy Conservation Code on file in the office of the Village Clerk are hereby referred to, adopted, and made a part hereof, as if fully set out in this Ordinance, with the additions, insertions, deletions and changes, if any, prescribed in Section 2 of this Chapter.

11-8-2: ADDITIONS, INSERTIONS AND CHANGES: That the following sections are hereby revised as follows:

Section 101.1 Insert "Village of East Alton"

11-8-3: THE VILLAGE OF EAST ALTON ADOPTS THE ILLINOIS ENERGY EFFICIENT BUILDING ACT, 20 ILCS 3125, AS TO COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ONLY: Nothing in the International Energy Conservation Code shall be deemed in conflict with Illinois State Law.